
Harris County Emergency Services District 11
2025 Operating Budget v1

2024 2025

Projected Operating

Actual Budget
Gross charges 108,030,890       112,706,840     

Adjustments 87,603,821         90,772,400       

Net patient service revenue 20,427,069         21,934,439       Projecting 3% volume growth & 3% CPI

Property tax revenue 21,486,929         29,332,282       

Other revenue 1,558,272           1,432,000         

Total revenue 43,472,270         52,698,721       

Salaries - Administration 3,292,124           4,032,905         Includes an overall 3% COLA & merit adjustments averaging 3.5%.  New positions include:

Salaries - Regular 11,780,289         12,715,957       Operations Communications Facilities

Salaries - Ot/Events/Oot 3,612,743           4,309,997         8 EMTs for expanded BLS coverage 2 fte's in the 3rd quarter for potential volume increase Facilities Manager

Commisioner Fees 20,428                16,354              Medic/EMT crew for additional ALS coverage Patient Accounts Fleet

PTO 1,153,532           1,415,084         Operations Manager 1 fte in the 3rd quarter for potential volume increase Mechanic

Other Paid Leave 42,183                59,219              

Employee Benefits-Insurance 3,115,356           3,383,277         Industry estimate of 9.5% provided by AJG. BCBS quote is expected shortly.  We will work to bring it in at or under this rate.

Employee Benefits-Pension 2,088,345           2,517,986         

Employee Benefits-Other 43,076                28,051              

Payroll Taxes - Fica/Med. 1,519,976           1,553,799         

Payroll Taxes - Suta 38,704                38,704              

Workmans Comp Insurance 525,517              582,662            Projecting no premium increase.  Increase results from payroll increase.

Total Salaries & Benefits 27,232,274         30,653,996       

Maintenance 561,386              609,487            

Supplies-Operations 1,026,348           1,262,660         Increase is impacted by necessary replacement of bags/carriers used by crews.

Vehicle Related Expenses 1,571,660           1,745,657         

Uniforms 86,009                88,909              

Utilities 139,783              133,260            

Occupancy 104,687              120,000            

Other Direct Expenses 114,775              118,174            

Total Direct Expenses 3,604,648           4,078,147         

Comments

Using the 2024 voter approval M&O rate of $.030685 which allows a 3.5% increase over the No-New-Revenue rate. Also, including a debt service rate of 
$.007609.

Projected 8% increase in fuel.  Vehicle parts replacement rate expected to increase as the fleet ages; significantly impacted by transmissions & engines.



2024 2025

Projected Operating

Actual Budget Comments
Contracted Service 1,899,731           2,053,535         

Marketing & Public Relationship 83,612                125,000            Increase reflects EMS Week needs

Employee Expense 118,029              131,518            

Supplies & Equipment 318,558              420,908            

Insurance 837,958              917,693            AJG has provided "safe" projections for renewals.  

Legal Expenses 746,441              555,000            Reduction primarily related to no election costs in 2025

Appraisal District 198,250              204,198            

Tax Assessor Collection Fee 185,938              191,516            

Commissioner Expenses 1,272                  7,560                

Notice Fee 9,000                  18,000              Base period doesn't include tax rate notices

Travel 72,569                130,030            Base period doesn't include several large conferences.

Interest Expense 1,211,521           1,089,532         

Others 470,884              334,094            Decrease is a reflection of no election expenses in 2025

General & Admin Expenses 6,153,763           6,178,583         

Depreciation & Other Expenses 2,966,638           2,973,864         

Total Expenses 39,957,323         43,884,590       

Asset Disposition Gain/Loss -                      -                    

Gain/Loss On Investments 867,828              1,190,644         

Total Other Income 867,828              1,190,644         

Net income 4,382,775           10,004,776       

The life cycle of computers calls for 12 replacement laptops among other needs in 2025. Facilities anticipates the need for additional equipment & parts.

Software licenses are the primary driver here.  To better handle MIH activities, we increased the capability of Imagetrend.  Patient accounting improvements 
necessitated additional investment in Zoll functionality.  Revenue Cycle Associates activities are not in the base period.   IT has additional needs which will 
improve network security and management of the system.


